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I. SUMMARY
1. On September 12, 1997, the Inter-American Commission on Human Rights (hereinafter “Inter-American Commission,” “Commission,” or “IACHR”) received a petition filed by the Center for Justice and International Law (CEJIL) and the Asociación Casa Alianza (hereinafter “the petitioners”) against the State of Honduras (hereinafter “State,” “Honduran State,” or “Honduras”). The petition claimed that the Honduran State was responsible for the detention of a minor, Carlos Enrique Jaco, in an adult prison, for his subsequent death, and for the failure to conduct an investigation and punish those responsible.

2. The petitioners argued that the State had violated the rights protected in Articles 4 (right to life), 5 (right to humane treatment), 7.2 (right to personal liberty and security), 8 (right to a fair trial), 19 (rights of the child), and 25 (right to judicial protection) of the American Convention on Human Rights (hereinafter “Convention” or “American Convention”), in conjunction with Article 1.1 of said international instrument.

3. On June 19, 2001, the parties signed a friendly settlement agreement.

4. As established in Article 49 of the Convention and Article 40.5 of the Rules of Procedure of the Commission, the present friendly settlement report contains a statement of the facts alleged by the petitioners and of the friendly settlement reached. Having reviewed the compatibility of the commitments adopted by the parties and their compliance with the principles of the Convention, the Commission decides to adopt the present report, to make it public, and to include it in the Annual Report to the General Assembly of the Organization of American States.
II. PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE COMMISSION
5. On September 12, 1997, the Commission received the petition and registered it as case No. 11.805. On September 23, 1997, it transmitted the pertinent parts to the State, giving it a period of 90 days to make its observations. The Inter-American Commission reiterated its request for information from the State on January 14, 1998.
6. After having requested an extension on February 13, 1998, the State transmitted its observations on the case by a note dated April 3, 1998. Said information was transmitted to the petitioners.
7. On May 27, 1998, the Commission transmitted a note to the State, informing it, pursuant to Article 40 of the Rules of Procedure then in force, of the decision to address separately the case of Carlos Enrique Jaco, registered as No. 11.805, from case No. 11.491 on “the situation of the juveniles being held in adult penal institutions” in Honduras.

8. In a note received on June 11, 1998, the petitioners transmitted their observations, in which they reiterated the allegations made in the petition. That note was sent to the State on June 18, 1998.

9. On November 17, 1998, the petitioners asked the Commission for additional information on the case. The Commission requested information from the State, which was received on February 12, 1999.
10. On October 1, 1999, the parties held a working meeting at IACHR headquarters, in the framework of the 104th regular period of sessions. At that meeting, the petitioners reported that they had sent the State a proposal for friendly settlement on September 15, 1999. At the working meeting, they reiterated their intention to initiate a friendly settlement procedure. The then Rapporteur for Honduras, Commission member Hélido Bicudo, said that common objectives and a schedule of activities would have to be established in order to carry out a friendly settlement procedure. As a follow-up to the working meeting, in December 1999 a second meeting was held, with the participation of the petitioners, representatives of the State, and Commission member Hélido Bicudo representing the IACHR. That meeting was held in Tegucigalpa, Honduras.
11. On March 1, 2000, in the framework of the 106th regular period of sessions, the parties held a working meeting at IACHR headquarters. At that meeting, the State indicated that it was in the process of drawing up an agreement on reparations for the victim’s family members. On March 27, 2000, the IACHR received a note from the State in which the amount of compensation was set at 298.320.00 lempiras and which stated that both parties would subsequently decide on the payment terms. Said information was sent to the petitioners on April 12, 2000.
12. The petitioners transmitted their observations on May 30, 2000, in which they accepted the proposed compensation amount and established a time frame for determining the form and time period for payment.

13. Working meetings were held between the parties and the Commission on October 11, 2000 (108th regular period of sessions) and March 2, 2001 (110th regular period of sessions).

14. On January 20, 2001, the petitioners transmitted additional information to the Commission. On March 2, 2001, the Commission received a new friendly settlement proposal from the State. On June 19, 2001, the parties signed a friendly settlement agreement in Tegucigalpa, Honduras.
15. On July 25, 2002, the Commission requested updated information from the parties for the purpose of considering the possible adoption of a report, in keeping with Article 49 of the Convention. Subsequently, the IACHR convened the parties to a working meeting on October 26, 2004, in the framework of the 121th regular period of sessions, and in 2005, in the framework of the 123rd regular period of sessions.
16. On March 14, 2011, the Commission asked the parties for updated information. The petitioners transmitted the requested information on April 16 and October 18, 2011. The State, for its part, transmitted said information on March 27, 2012.
III. THE FACTS ALLEGED
17. In their complaint, the petitioners alleged that Carlos Enrique Jaco, an adolescent who was then 16 years old, had been detained on November 9, 1994, and illegally sent to the San Pedro Sula adult prison by the judge of the Second Criminal Court of that city, Vianey Cruz Recarte. They said that at the time of his arrest Carlos Enrique Jaco said he was a minor; that notwithstanding, it was alleged that the judge had sent him to a prison for adults without ordering a medical examination to verify his age.

18. A forensic medical examination was performed on July 18, 1995, eight months after Carlos Enrique Jaco’s arrest. That examination found that he was an adolescent between the ages of 16 and 18, and a recommendation was made to perform a radiological examination to confirm that finding. The petitioners pointed out that Judge Vianey Cruz Recarte did not order the radiological examination on her own initiative but rather did so at the request of Casa Alianza, seven months later, on February 15, 1996. On March 1, 1996, the aforementioned judicial official issued a writ ordering the youth Carlos Enrique Jaco’s case to be transferred to Juvenile Court. From the information provided it seems that the victim was not transferred to a juvenile detention facility.
19. A second medical examination, performed on February 29, 1996, established that the victim was between 16 and 18 years of age, although that evidence was sent to the Second Criminal Court. The petitioners indicated that said court did not have jurisdiction over the case since it had been remitted to juvenile court. However, the Second Criminal Court decided “to accept the report […], that it should be added to its case files and that the matter should be resolved in due course in accordance with the law.” 

20. The petitioners said that Judge Vianey Cruz Recarte’s negligence and lack of diligence resulted in the death of the adolescent Carlos Enrique Jaco at the hands of the prisoner José Alfredo Medina. In that regard, they indicated that the victim and his brother were in the adult cell when they noticed that the key to open the locker containing their belongings had disappeared. When they inquired about the key, they were told that a prisoner nicknamed “chino machete” had it. The Jaco brothers went to him to ask him to return the key. While they were discussing the matter, the prisoner José Alfredo Medina took out a knife and pounced on the two brothers, but he was only able to injure Carlos Enrique Jaco, who suffered a deep wound in the lower part of the thorax. The petitioners alleged that no medical care was provided and he therefore had to remain in the infirmary for more than an hour without proper care. Subsequently, the authorities decided to send him to the hospital but he was already dead when he arrived.
21. As stated in the petition, the unwarranted delay in the proceedings against the youth resulted in Carlos Enrique Jaco’s death. In that connection, they pointed out that the judicial official, Vianey Cruz Recarte, was inefficient and negligent in waiting eight months to authorize the forensic evaluation concerning the victim’s underage status, which should have been ordered at the very start of the corresponding investigation process. Likewise, they said that, notwithstanding the above, said judge had waited seven months to order the second medical examination, which would confirm what had been established in the first report. That second examination was not ordered on her own initiative; rather, it was authorized by the petitioner Casa Alianza. The victim was incarcerated in an adult prison for one year and three months, waiting to be sent to Juvenile Court.

22. The petitioners pointed out that the investigation against José Alfredo Medina, who was responsible for Carlos Enrique Jaco’s death, began on May 27, 1997 (one year and two months after the event, which took place on March 5, 1996), even though the Honduran Code of Criminal Procedure establishes that the investigation should have begun the same day or the following day. They contended that at the time the IACHR received the petition, one and a half years after Carlos Enrique Jaco’s death, no one had been convicted.
23. Moreover, they stated in the petition that, on October 4, 1996, the Office of the Attorney General’s Prosecution Office (Fiscalía del Ministerio Público) had requested a preliminary judgment against Judge Vianey Cruz Recarte for crimes of abuse of authority, violation of the rights of civil servants, illegal detention, and denial and delay of justice to the detriment of the public administration and the minors Carlos Enrique Jaco and his brothers Geovanny and Francisco Jaco.
24. In a judgment of November 27, 1996, the Third Criminal Court of First Instance of San Pedro Sula issued a ruling denying the charge, a judgment that was upheld by the Court of Appeals of San Pedro Sula on February 20, 1997. In addition, by Agreement No. 1197, the Supreme Court of Justice transferred the aforementioned judge to the position of Civil Magistrate of San Pedro Sula, an appointment that was rescinded by Agreement No. 232, issued on February 10, 1997. The petitioners indicated that although she had been stripped of her post, the Supreme Court of Justice had not duly explained the grounds for her removal.
25. In summary, the petitioners said that the justice system failed to provide the victim’s family members with an effective remedy by not investigating Carlos Enrique Jaco’s death and by not duly punishing the perpetrators.
IV. FRIENDLY SETTLEMENT
26. On June 19, 2001, the parties signed a friendly settlement agreement with the following terms:

FRIENDLY SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF HONDURAS
AND ASOCIACION CASA ALIANZA / CENTER FOR JUSTICE AND INTERNATIONAL LAW,
ON CASE No. 11.805 (CARLOS ENRIQUE JACO) BEFORE THE
INTER-AMERICAN COMMISSION ON HUMAN RIGHTS
The Government of Honduras (hereinafter “the Government”) on the one hand and, on the other, Asociación Casa Alianza América Latina and the Center for Justice and International Law (“the petitioners”) conclude the present Friendly Settlement Agreement before the Honorable Inter-American Commission on Human Rights (hereinafter “the Commission”) on case 11.805 (Carlos Enrique Jaco), in accordance with Articles 48, 49, and 50 of the American Convention on Human Rights (hereinafter “the Convention”), in connection with the complaint filed by the petitioners for violation of Articles 4 (right to life), 7 (right to personal liberty), 8 (right to a fair trial), 19 (rights of the child), 25 (right to judicial protection), and 1.1 (obligation to guarantee and respect the rights recognized in the Convention), with the following terms agreed upon:
FIRST: That the Government undertakes to instruct the juvenile courts that once it has been brought to their attention that a person under 18 years of age has been ordered detained in a prison or penal facility for adults, that the corresponding legal measures be taken.
SECOND: The State of Honduras undertakes to make reparations for damages. Reparations shall include the following:
a) Implementation of the corresponding administrative and judicial measures to enable those responsible for the reported acts to be tried and punished.

b) Reparations for damages.

THIRD: That, as reparation for the damages caused as a result of the violation of the articles of the Convention referred to in the summary, the Government undertakes to pay compensation to the victim’s family members, through Carlos Enrique Jaco’s mother, Mrs. JUANA MELGAR, as the petitioners have confirmed that the deceased does not have any other family members with a prior claim to this right. The indemnity was set at L.298,320.00 (TWO HUNDRED NINETY-EIGHT THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED AND TWENTY LEMPIRAS) for the following damages: (a) for loss of remuneration and loss of profits: L 25,000.00 (TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND LEMPIRAS); (b) for loss of life: L. 150,000.00 (ONE HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND LEMPIRAS); (c) for detention in an adult prison: L 96,200.00 (NINETY-SIX THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED LEMPIRAS); and (d) for moral damages: L. 27,120.00 (TWENTY-SEVEN THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY LEMPIRAS).
FOURTH: The Government undertakes to pay the indemnity referred to in the preceding provision in two (2) quarterly installments. The term for the payments will begin to run from the date of signature of the present agreement, with the first payment due at the time of its signature and the second due three (3) months following the date of its signature. The aforementioned times may be extended only by mutual agreement of the parties.

FIFTH: The payment shall be made, directly and personally, in the form of a government check to the victim’s family members in the name of Mrs. JUANA MELGAR, Carlos Enrique Jaco’s mother, through the Honduran Institute for Children and the Family (IHNFA), in the IHNFA facilities.

SIXTH: Once the Government has complied with the obligations under the present Friendly Settlement Agreement, it shall ask the Commission to proceed in accordance with the terms of the Convention and with Article 45, paragraph 6, of the Rules of Procedure of the Commission. If, after the present agreement has been signed, the corresponding measures and payments are not implemented, it shall be considered null and void, and the Commission shall proceed to draw up the final report in accordance with the terms established in the Convention.
EIGHTH: Pursuant to Article 48(1)(f) of the Convention, the Commission shall oversee compliance with the commitments made in the present Friendly Settlement Agreement until such time as they are definitively carried out.

Done in the city of Tegucigalpa, Municipality of the Central District, on the nineteenth day of June of the year two thousand and one. 

Signed by Luguely Cunillera (CEJIL), Soraya Long (CEJIL), Gustavo Zelaya (Casa Alianza de Honduras), Octavio Salomón Núñez (Secretariat for Foreign Affairs), and Teodolinda Pineda Cardona (IHNFA).
V. DETERMINATION OF COMPATIBILITY AND COMPLIANCE
27. The IACHR reiterates that under Articles 48(1)(f) and 49 of the Convention, this procedure is undertaken with a view to "reaching a friendly settlement of the matter on the basis of respect for the human rights recognized in this Convention." The State's consent to pursue this avenue is evidence of its good faith to honor the Convention's purposes and objectives, based on the principle of pacta sunt servanda, by which States must act in good faith to carry out the obligations they assume in treaties. The Commission also wishes to reiterate that the friendly settlement procedure provided for in the Convention makes it possible to conclude individual cases in a non-contentious manner and has proven, in cases related to various countries, to offer an important and effective vehicle for settlement that can be used by both parties.
28. The Inter-American Commission has closely followed the development of the friendly settlement reached in the present case and very much appreciates the efforts made by both parties to arrive at a settlement that is compatible with the object and purpose of the Convention.

29. With regard to compliance with the points in the agreement, from the information provided by the parties the IACHR observes the following:

· Both the petitioners and the State confirmed that, in keeping with the Friendly Settlement Agreement, the State of Honduras gave Mrs. Juana Melgar the sum of 298,320.00 lempiras, as compensation for damages.

· In a note received on February 12, 1999, the State informed the IACHR that, on April 15, 1998, the First Criminal Court of First Instance of San Pedro Sula convicted Mr. José A. Medina, who was responsible for the death of Carlos Enrique Jaco, and sentenced him to 10 years and six months in prison.

· The petitioners reported in a note received on April 15, 2011, that Judge Vianey Cruz was dismissed from her post because of her role in Carlos Enrique Jaco’s detention, even though on February 1, 2001, she had been rehired as a Judge of the Court of First Instance of La Ceiba in Atlántida. In that regard, the State indicated that the Judicial Career Law allowed the rehabilitation of judicial or administrative officials who had been dismissed for just cause, after a period of three years had elapsed, and that, accordingly, Judge Vianey Cruz had already received her punishment. In a note received on October 18, 2011, the petitioners pointed out that they had taken note of what the State had indicated and did not have any further observations to make in that regard. In that connection, they asked the Commission “to assess the aforementioned information to determine whether or not the friendly settlement agreement had been effectively complied with.” For its part, the State said that it had complied with the friendly settlement agreement and asked the Commission to proceed with the corresponding steps to archive the case.
30. The Inter-American Commission has closely followed the development of the friendly settlement reached in the present case. Likewise, it appreciates the efforts made by both parties to reach this settlement, which is compatible with the object and purpose of the Convention, and it understands, from the communications submitted by the parties, that the commitments under the agreement have been fulfilled.

VI. CONCLUSIONS

1. In light of the foregoing considerations and by virtue of the procedure established in Articles 48(1)(f) and 49 of the American Convention, the Commission would like to reiterate its deep appreciation for the efforts made by the parties and its satisfaction over the achievement of the friendly settlement in the present case, one that is based on respect for human rights and is compatible with the object and purpose of the American Convention.
2. Based on the considerations and conclusions set forth in this report,

  
THE INTER-AMERICAN COMMISSION ON HUMAN RIGHTS
DECIDES:
 

1.
To approve the terms of the agreement signed by the parties on June 19, 2001.

3. To make the present report public and include it in its Annual Report to the OAS General Assembly.

Done and signed in the city of Washington, D.C., on the 13th day of the month of November, 2012. (Signed):  José de Jesús Orozco Henríquez, President; Tracy Robinson, First Vice-President; Felipe González, Second Vice-President; Rosa María Ortiz and Rose-Marie Antoine, Commissioners.
�. In the petition received on September 12, 1997, the petitioners informed the Commission that, given the nature and gravity of the violations suffered by Carlos Enrique Jaco in the San Pedro Sula prison and with a view to obtaining moral and material reparations and indemnities, they were presenting Case No. 11.491 separately. Under the provisions established in Article 51 of the Convention, the aforementioned Case, No. 11.491, gave rise to Report No. 41/99, adopted on March 10, 1999.
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